United Nations S/AC.52/2011/45



Distr.: General 25 July 2011

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Note verbale dated 30 June 2011 from the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Belarus to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya and has the honour to forward the attached information on the actions taken by the Republic of Belarus to implement measures imposed by Security Council resolutions 1970 (2011) and 1973 (2011).



Annex to the note verbale dated 30 June 2011 from the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

[Original: Russian]

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Belarus informed the relevant national authorities of the adoption of Security Council resolutions 1970 (2011) and 1973 (2011) and of the need to implement these resolutions, including by taking the measures set out in paragraphs 9, 10, 15 and 17 of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011).

In implementation of paragraphs 9 and 10 of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011), the State organs of Belarus empowered to issue permits for the export and import of arms and military materiel have taken the necessary measures to prohibit the direct or indirect sale or transfer to the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya of arms and related materiel, technical assistance, training, and financial or other assistance related to military activities or the provision, maintenance or use of any arms and related materiel, including the provision of armed mercenary personnel, and the procurement of such items from the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya by Belarusian entities or individuals.

Belarusian Customs has established a risk profile prescribing the types of customs controls to be used for goods sent to or received from the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya. In the event that such items are discovered, appropriate measures as set out in paragraphs 12 and 13 of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011) will be taken.

The texts of Security Council resolutions 1970 (2011) and 1973 (2011), together with appropriate guidance, have been provided to all entities authorized to engage in external trade activities involving specific goods and services.

With respect to paragraphs 9 and 10 of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011) and paragraphs 6 and 7 of Security Council resolution 1973 (2011), Belarusian air carriers and air cargo operators have been given appropriate guidance regarding the ban and/or restrictions on air transport into or out of the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya of military goods or other cargo covered by the sanctions and the ban on flights in Libyan airspace and the exceptions thereto.

For the purpose of implementing paragraph 15 of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011), the relevant authorities of the Republic of Belarus are taking the necessary measures under existing legislation to prevent the individuals listed in the annexes to Security Council resolutions 1970 (2011) and 1973 (2011) from entering or transiting through Belarusian territory.

Those individuals have been entered into the automated aviation security information retrieval system to enable their early detection during pre-flight security checks when transiting through the Republic of Belarus by air.

Financial organizations have been instructed to ensure that their operations comply with paragraph 17 of Security Council resolution 1970 (2011) in relation to the provision of financial services, transactions involving financial assets and resources, and relations with financial institutions and banks in the Libyan Arab

2 11-50830

Jamahiriya, and to inform officials of any financial transactions they may detect that fall under the resolution and of the measures taken.

A request was sent by Belarus to the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya seeking clarification of paragraph 19 of Security Council resolution 1973 (2011). Belarus is acting in accordance with the information received from the Committee.

11-50830